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A. Call the Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag.  

Roll Call:   

Invocation for our Military Troops, First Responders and National Leaders. 

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: 

B-1 Presentation by Michael Baker International on the 60% plans for the Commerce Parkway 

Connector design 

C. Consent Agenda: 

C-1 Approval of Warrant 

C-2 Approval of Minutes 

a. 2015 09 14 1st Budget Hearing Minutes

b. 2015 09 14 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C-3 Approval of the FRDAP Agreement for Bunnell Municipal Campus Park, Project 

C-4 Approval of FDOT Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement 

C-5 Approval of Awarding the Police Department Roofing Contract 

C-6 Approval of the re-appointment of Thea Mathen to the PZA Board 

C-7   Approval of the Tyler Technologies Contract Addendum
D. Public Comments: 

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak; however, 

comments are limited to four (4) minutes. 

E. Ordinances:  (Legislative): 

E-1. Ordinance 2015-08: Amending the Capital Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

– Second Reading.

E-2. Ordinance 2015-09: Approval of Election Qualifying Period, Qualifying Fee, and Petition 

Process - First Reading. 

F.  Resolutions (Legislative): 

   F-1. Resolution 2015-32: Setting City Commission and Mayor Monthly Salaries 

G. Old Business: None 
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H. New Business: 

H-1.  Settlement of Open Door Re-Entry and Recovery Ministry, Inc. v. City of Bunnell 

H-2.  Memorandum of Understanding with Oare Associates, LLC, concerning Right of Way 

  dedication for Flagler Central Commerce Parkway. 

H-3. Martin Luther King Day Parade Discussion. 

I. Reports: 

 City Clerk:

 City Attorney:

 City Manager:

 Mayor and City Commissioners:

J. Call for Adjournment. 

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall, and on our 

website www.BunnellCity.us. 

NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any of its 

boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or commission, he or she 

will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim 

record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon with the 

appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes. 

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or physical 

impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 ext. 2307. 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER. 

Posted by City Clerk’s office on September 23, 2015 
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Warrant
City of Bunnell, FL By Fund

Payable Dates  - 9/28/2015
Post Dates  - 9/28/2015

AmountDescription (Payable)Vendor NamePayable Date(None) Account Number

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND

40.2102735-15254 - GF 201 W Moody…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-1315020

591.2208456-32520 - GF - 201 W Moo…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-1315020

1,201.5947802-16398 - GF - 201 W Moo…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-1315020

18.5550935-93118 - GF - 201 W Moo…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-1315020

145.5851926-14112 - 201 W Moody Bl…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-1315020

195.2156661-53118 201 W Moody Blv…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-1315020

3,345.50FHC CobraFlorida Health Care Plans09/01/2015 001-2184000

150.00Hall Security Deposit RefundClaudia Leal09/13/2015 001-2201000

3,007.83Dental PremiumsSun Life & Health Insurance Co…09/15/2015 001-2184000

150.00Hall Security Deposit RefundSantana Maria Wilson09/18/2015 001-2201000

139.00A/C Repair PDPalm Coast Heating & Air Condit…09/02/2015 001-1315020

125.00Hall Security Deposit RefundLaricky Jones09/04/2015 001-2201000

125.00Comm Ctr Security Deposit Ref…Alice Emanuel09/06/2015 001-2201000

9,234.69

Department: 511 - Legislative

10.02Correction of Bankcard ChargeBankcard Center08/13/2015 001-0511-511.4900

124.00Ord 2015-10News Journal09/16/2015 001-0511-511.4800

32.00Ord 2015-09News Journal09/16/2015 001-0511-511.4800

Department 511 - Legislative Total: 166.02

Department: 513 - Financial and Administrative

349.90News Journal Ad for RFP-Sandi …News Journal08/30/2015 001-0513-513.3100

6.46LRM4Y00834 Copier Overage GFDocument Technologies08/31/2015 001-0513-513.4700

4.77Copier Overage HR V22060011…Document Technologies08/31/2015 001-0513-513.4600

55.37Copier Overage HR V22060011…Document Technologies08/31/2015 001-0513-513.4700

54.80Overnight payment to TLCBankcard Center09/01/2015 001-0513-513.4200

39.40Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0513-513.5100

9.27Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0513-513.5100

12.87Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0513-513.5100

11.61Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0513-513.5100

5.06Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0513-513.5100

122.05Copier Overage Copy Room N2J…DEX Imaging09/03/2015 001-0513-513.4700

45.06Copier Overage Copy Room N2J…DEX Imaging09/03/2015 001-0513-513.4700

89.00Copier Lease - Admin 3rd Floor -…GE Capital09/06/2015 001-0513-513.4400

15.92PZA NoticeNews Journal09/09/2015 001-0513-513.4800

Department 513 - Financial and Administrative Total: 821.54

Department: 517 - Information Technology

-394.00CREDIT - Part returnedCDW Government06/19/2015 001-0517-517.5200

Department 517 - Information Technology Total: -394.00

Department: 521 - Law Enforcement

224.54Part & RepairsBoulevard Tire Center04/21/2015 001-0521-521.4620

300.00Employee Physical - Flynn, JMedi-Quick Urgent Care08/03/2015 001-0521-521.3400

490.17PD Fuel - Blanket POLynch Oil Company09/01/2015 001-0521-521.5210

82.70Door Latch - Vehicle 802Flagler Chrysler Dodge Jeep, Inc.09/10/2015 001-0521-521.4620

412.58PD Fuel - Blanket POLynch Oil Company09/15/2015 001-0521-521.5210

24.00Officer BadgesGalls - An Aramark Company09/03/2015 001-0521-521.5220

44.00Officer BadgesGalls - An Aramark Company09/03/2015 001-0521-521.5220

177.08Seagate Barracuda Replacement…CDW Government09/03/2015 001-0521-521.5200

5.4901235-95431 - GF PD - 601 E M…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300

5.4919639-02331 - GF PD - 411 S An…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300

5.4929732-82177 - GF PD - 201 E Dr…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300

5.4960520-97182 - GF PD - 205 S An…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300

5.4968117-21478 - GF PD - 400 S An…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300
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5.4979034-46115 - GF PD - 410 S Sta…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300

5.4993326-99348 - GF PD - 312 S Sta…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4300

19.70ShippingBankcard Center09/04/2015 001-0521-521.4200

408.06PD Fuel - Blanket POLynch Oil Company09/08/2015 001-0521-521.5210

258.40Vehicle 802 - Fix Driver's Side D…CELICO AUTO BODY09/09/2015 001-0521-521.4620

Department 521 - Law Enforcement Total: 2,479.66

Department: 522 - Fire Control

-66.59CREDITMaudlin Daytona10/31/2014 001-0522-522.4620

-30.00CREDIT - Medical SuppliesMoore Medical Corp, LLC06/03/2013 001-0522-522.5200

40.00Pest Control FDSun Country Termite & Pest Con…08/14/2015 001-0522-522.3400

178.00Employee Physical - Bungarz, EMedi-Quick Urgent Care08/03/2015 001-0522-522.3400

75.00Employee Physical - Larocco, CMedi-Quick Urgent Care09/01/2015 001-0522-522.3400

332.1495189-09859 - GF FD - 1601 Old…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0522-522.4300

Department 522 - Fire Control Total: 528.55

Department: 524 - Community Development

6.45LRM4Y00834 Copier Overage GFDocument Technologies08/31/2015 001-0524-524.4700

833.33Animal Intake/ HousingFlagler Humane Society09/01/2015 001-0524-524.3400

975.00Animal Intake/ HousingFlagler Humane Society09/01/2015 001-0524-524.3400

20.26Cell Phone Service - CDSprint09/12/2015 001-0524-524.4100

12.29Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0524-524.5100

10.59Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 001-0524-524.5100

112.24September 2015 Monthly News…Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.09/25/2015 001-0524-524.4700

525.00Fire Inspector - Fire Pay ReportChristopher Hughes09/04/2015 001-0524-524.3401

Department 524 - Community Development Total: 2,495.16

Department: 541 - Road and Street Facilities

225.505 Yards of Sand for Sand BagsArgos Cement LLC08/28/2015 001-0541-541.5300

24.17Office SuppliesStaples Advantage08/29/2015 001-0541-541.5100

-24.17Epson InkStaples Advantage08/29/2015 001-0541-541.5100

48.00Drug Screen - Jenkins, SMedi-Quick Urgent Care08/03/2015 001-0541-541.3400

193.8116455-03937 SPLIT - PW 301 S …Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 001-0541-541.4300

3,064.6137390-07957 - GF PW - Street Li…Florida Power & Light09/01/2015 001-0541-541.4300

171.5237400-05982 - GF PW - Traffic S…Florida Power & Light09/01/2015 001-0541-541.4300

123.00Employee Physical & Drug Scre…Medi-Quick Urgent Care09/01/2015 001-0541-541.3400

69.99Vaccum PWBankcard Center09/01/2015 001-0541-541.4610

33.68Epoxy & HooksDG Hardware, Inc.09/11/2015 001-0541-541.5200

21.13Drill BitsDG Hardware, Inc.09/14/2015 001-0541-541.5200

4.19Oil FilterO'reilly Automotive Inc09/14/2015 001-0541-541.4620

43.96Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/15/2015 001-0541-541.5220

157.89FuelLynch Oil Company09/15/2015 001-0541-541.5210

22.58Filter & ScrewdriverK & M Mower and Small Engine…09/02/2015 001-0541-541.4640

308.97Air Filters - PWO'reilly Automotive Inc09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4640

130.2856811-06810 - GF PW - 208 S Pi…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4300

22.7456821-04848 - GF PW - 202 S Pi…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4300

68.2656831-02874 - GF PW - 200 S M…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4300

41.0866311-06884 - GF PW - 200 S M…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4300

8.0873276-60176 - GF PW - 212 1/2…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4300

14.97WD-40 & GaugeAdvanced Auto Parts09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4640

239.00(6) Blades for 15ft Batwing Mo…Bankcard Center09/04/2015 001-0541-541.4640

11.69GlovesDG Hardware, Inc.09/08/2015 001-0541-541.5200

114.37FuelLynch Oil Company09/08/2015 001-0541-541.5210

18.36Calculator, Hook & Wheel GrindDG Hardware, Inc.09/09/2015 001-0541-541.5200

25.53Oil Filter _ PW#919O'reilly Automotive Inc09/09/2015 001-0541-541.4620

43.96Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/09/2015 001-0541-541.5220

74.89Tiles for City of Bunnell SignsBankcard Center09/09/2015 001-0541-541.5200

Department 541 - Road and Street Facilities Total: 5,302.04

Department: 572 - Parks and Recreation

168.2020 Cases of Toliet PaperStaples Advantage08/29/2015 001-0572-572.5200

17.96Air FilterDG Hardware, Inc.09/15/2015 001-0572-572.4610

14.35Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/15/2015 001-0572-572.5220
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31.00FuelLynch Oil Company09/15/2015 001-0572-572.5210

1,045.4414322-90094 - GF PW - 202 S Pi…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0572-572.4300

78.4324515-76322 - GF - 300 Citrus St…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0572-572.4300

149.1028635-95142 - GF PR - 400 E Dra…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0572-572.4300

464.5466101-01831 - GF PR / PD - 200 …Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 001-0572-572.4300

75.00Pest Control Services FacilitiesSun Country Termite & Pest Con…09/08/2015 001-0572-572.3400

6.93FuelLynch Oil Company09/08/2015 001-0572-572.5210

14.35Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/09/2015 001-0572-572.5220

Department 572 - Parks and Recreation Total: 2,065.30

Department: 590 - Proprietary - other Non-Operating Disbursements

248,361.7540000356 CIP Loan PAY OFFIntracoastal Bank09/18/2015 001-0590-590.7113

2,080.0240000356 CIP Loan PAY OFFIntracoastal Bank09/18/2015 001-0590-590.7213

Department 590 - Proprietary - other Non-Operating Disbursements Total: 250,441.77

Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND                                     Total: 273,140.73
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Fund: 401 - ENTERPRISE FUND

Department: 533 - Water Utility Services

53,901.57Ion Exchange Construction Cont…TLC Diversified Inc07/31/2015 401-0533-533.6300

201,173.59Ion Exchange Construction Cont…TLC Diversified Inc07/31/2015 401-0533-533.6300

30.00Monthly Pest Control WTPSun Country Termite & Pest Con…08/18/2015 401-0533-533.3401

454.5968235-93451 - WS - 1601 Old …Florida Power & Light08/19/2015 401-0533-533.4300

4.00Toner Shipping ChargesDEX Imaging08/27/2015 401-0533-533.4200

80.00Printer and UPS for KioskCDW Government08/27/2015 401-0533-533.5102

30.00Printer and UPS for KioskCDW Government08/27/2015 401-0533-533.5102

17.09Monthly Assessment BillingSunshine State One Call of Flori…08/31/2015 401-0533-533.3401

360.00Tyler Online Bill PayTyler Technologies08/31/2015 401-0533-533.3401

96.9116455-03937 SPLIT - WS 301 S …Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 401-0533-533.4300

2.67FastnersDG Hardware, Inc.09/10/2015 401-0533-533.5205

12.14Nozzle & Coup PlugDG Hardware, Inc.09/10/2015 401-0533-533.5205

314.48WTP ChemicalsDumont Company, Inc.09/11/2015 401-0533-533.5205

337.50Required Maintenance of Traffi…Bankcard Center09/11/2015 401-0533-533.5500

10.13Cell Phone Service - 8/9-9/8Sprint09/12/2015 401-0533-533.4100

339.13Parts & Labor - UT #925Palm Coast Ford09/14/2015 401-0533-533.4620

61.45FuelLynch Oil Company09/15/2015 401-0533-533.5210

21.00Safety Glasses Adversary, Gray …Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC09/16/2015 401-0533-533.5205

147.00Operating Supplies for Water &…Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.09/16/2015 401-0533-533.5205

12.99Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 401-0533-533.5102

32.59Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/16/2015 401-0533-533.5220

8.99RaincoatDG Hardware, Inc.09/17/2015 401-0533-533.5205

110.00Utility Lien recording FeesFlagler County Clerk of Courts09/17/2015 401-0533-533.3300

35.0014" Ductile Iron Chop Saw Blad…Flagler Power Equipment09/18/2015 401-0533-533.5205

16.2823515-07823 - WS - 37 Briarwo…Florida Power & Light09/03/2015 401-0533-533.4300

858.72WTP ChemicalsDumont Company, Inc.09/03/2015 401-0533-533.5205

32.50Concrete 4,000 psi w/Fiber MeshArgos Ready Mix09/03/2015 401-0533-533.4600

1,125.00Concrete 4,000 psi w/Fiber MeshArgos Ready Mix09/03/2015 401-0533-533.4600

2,986.7908857-07703 - WS - 1605 E Mo…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0533-533.4300

78.7159268-64496 - WS - 1605 E Mo…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0533-533.4300

74.49Copier Lease - WS - N2P1Z03511GE Capital09/06/2015 401-0533-533.4400

8,479.00Exmark 60" Lazer E-Series Rear …Flagler Power Equipment09/08/2015 401-0533-533.6400

48.68FuelLynch Oil Company09/08/2015 401-0533-533.5210

32.59Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/09/2015 401-0533-533.5220

Department 533 - Water Utility Services Total: 271,325.58

Department: 535 - Sewer / Wastewater Services

-200.00CREDIT on INV 392533Miller Pipeline Corp01/31/2014 401-0535-535.6300

4.00Toner Shipping ChargesDEX Imaging08/27/2015 401-0535-535.4200

30.00Printer and UPS for KioskCDW Government08/27/2015 401-0535-535.5100

80.00Printer and UPS for KioskCDW Government08/27/2015 401-0535-535.5100

17.09Monthly Assessment BillingSunshine State One Call of Flori…08/31/2015 401-0535-535.3400

360.00Tyler Online Bill PayTyler Technologies08/31/2015 401-0535-535.3400

25.1806115-08987 - WS - 501 Deen R…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 401-0535-535.4300

96.9116455-03937 SPLIT - WS 301 S …Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 401-0535-535.4300

5,270.5816525-04919 - WS - 305 S Tolm…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 401-0535-535.4300

14.6927076-01973 - WS - 321 S Bay St…Florida Power & Light08/31/2015 401-0535-535.4300

950.00Hauling and Treatment of Biosol…ORMOND SEPTIC SYSTEMS09/01/2015 401-0535-535.3400

2,573.61Commercial Grade Fence - Proj…Oceans Fence and Rail Inc09/10/2015 401-0535-535.6300

2.68FastnersDG Hardware, Inc.09/10/2015 401-0535-535.5200

12.14Nozzle & Coup PlugDG Hardware, Inc.09/10/2015 401-0535-535.5200

1,221.83WWTP ChemicalsDumont Company, Inc.09/11/2015 401-0535-535.5200

337.50Required Maintenance of Traffi…Bankcard Center09/11/2015 401-0535-535.5500

10.13Cell Phone Service - 8/9-9/8Sprint09/12/2015 401-0535-535.4100

339.12Parts & Labor - UT #925Palm Coast Ford09/14/2015 401-0535-535.4620

61.44FuelLynch Oil Company09/15/2015 401-0535-535.5210

21.00Safety Glasses Adversary, Gray …Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC09/16/2015 401-0535-535.5200

147.00Operating Supplies for Water &…Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.09/16/2015 401-0535-535.5200

12.99Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 401-0535-535.5100
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32.59Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/16/2015 401-0535-535.5220

9.00RaincoatDG Hardware, Inc.09/17/2015 401-0535-535.5200

110.00Utility Lien recording FeesFlagler County Clerk of Courts09/17/2015 401-0535-535.3300

40.00Rain Gear Jacket/Overall XLVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC09/18/2015 401-0535-535.5200

67.00Rain Gear Jacket/Overall XLVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC09/18/2015 401-0535-535.5200

35.0014" Ductile Iron Chop Saw Blad…Flagler Power Equipment09/18/2015 401-0535-535.5200

11.0209445-94365 - WS - 2904 E Hwy…Florida Power & Light09/03/2015 401-0535-535.4300

359.28WWTP ChemicalsDumont Company, Inc.09/03/2015 401-0535-535.5200

27.6001408-42220 - WS - 237 Grand …Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

14.9605365-06116 - WS - 612 N Oran…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

30.0316885-09957 - WS - 103 Deen R…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

27.46Air Intake Filter Element for Bl…Industrial Filter Manufacturers09/04/2015 401-0535-535.6400

176.00Air Intake Filter Element for Bl…Industrial Filter Manufacturers09/04/2015 401-0535-535.6400

41.6926391-00821 - WS - 1004 S Stat…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

50.5027516-03917 - WS - 1200 Lincol…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

77.0134080-03816 - WS - 410 N Ande…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

247.2038244-16469 - WS - 301 S Ande…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

56.3776171-09884 - WS - 1200 E Mo…Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

46.9582864-01883 - WS - 2250 Old …Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

17.3995527-02467 - WS - 1300 S US …Florida Power & Light09/04/2015 401-0535-535.4300

49.45Plant Material (Ligustrums) Proj…Bankcard Center09/04/2015 401-0535-535.5200

74.49Copier Lease - WS - N2P1Z03511GE Capital09/06/2015 401-0535-535.4400

8,479.00Exmark 60" Lazer E-Series Rear …Flagler Power Equipment09/08/2015 401-0535-535.6400

48.69FuelLynch Oil Company09/08/2015 401-0535-535.5210

32.59Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/09/2015 401-0535-535.5220

Department 535 - Sewer / Wastewater Services Total: 21,549.16

Fund 401 - ENTERPRISE FUND                                  Total: 292,874.74
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Fund: 402 - SOLID WASTE

Department: 534 - Garbage / Solid Waste Control Services

238.50Roll Off Container FCSBEnvironmental Land Services06/22/2015 402-0534-534.3400

189.26Sheet Metal Replace Crotto CanSizemore Welding, Inc.08/21/2015 402-0534-534.4620

424.18Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …08/25/2015 402-0534-534.3400

239.74Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …08/27/2015 402-0534-534.3400

95.00Employee DOT Physical - McGra…Medi-Quick Urgent Care08/03/2015 402-0534-534.3400

12.91LRM4Y00834 Copier Overage SWDocument Technologies08/31/2015 402-0534-534.4700

680.64Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …08/31/2015 402-0534-534.3400

401.41Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …08/31/2015 402-0534-534.3400

544.51Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/01/2015 402-0534-534.3400

72.48Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management – Deland L…09/10/2015 402-0534-534.3400

556.13Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/10/2015 402-0534-534.3400

330.33Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management - Ormond …09/11/2015 402-0534-534.3400

11.22Shipping Charges for Solid WasteBankcard Center09/14/2015 402-0534-534.3400

235.58Solid Waste RFPNews Journal09/15/2015 402-0534-534.4800

719.84FuelLynch Oil Company09/15/2015 402-0534-534.5210

17.32Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/16/2015 402-0534-534.5220

483.18Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/02/2015 402-0534-534.3400

238.80Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/02/2015 402-0534-534.3400

294.36Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management - Ormond …09/03/2015 402-0534-534.3400

351.24Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/03/2015 402-0534-534.3400

66.00Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management – Deland L…09/04/2015 402-0534-534.3400

86.16Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management – Deland L…09/04/2015 402-0534-534.3400

102.48Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management – Deland L…09/04/2015 402-0534-534.3400

354.03Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/04/2015 402-0534-534.3400

421.86Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management - Ormond …09/04/2015 402-0534-534.3400

671.35Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/07/2015 402-0534-534.3400

315.46Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management - Ormond …09/07/2015 402-0534-534.3400

473.89Solid Waste Dumping FeesWaste Management - Ormond …09/08/2015 402-0534-534.3400

70.18cNextran09/08/2015 402-0534-534.4620

876.21FuelLynch Oil Company09/08/2015 402-0534-534.5210

497.12Solid Waste DumpingWaste Management - Ormond …09/09/2015 402-0534-534.3400

209.87Steel Tube to Repair Arm Garba…Central Hydraulics, Inc.09/09/2015 402-0534-534.4620

17.32Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/09/2015 402-0534-534.5220

Department 534 - Garbage / Solid Waste Control Services Total: 10,298.56

Fund 402 - SOLID WASTE Total: 10,298.56
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AmountDescription (Payable)Vendor NamePayable Date(None) Account Number

Fund: 403 - BUNNELL FLAGLER UTILITIES

Department: 533 - Water Utility Services

25.82LRM4Y00834 Copier Overage B…Document Technologies08/31/2015 403-0533-533.4700

11.79Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 403-0533-533.5102

Department 533 - Water Utility Services Total: 37.61

Department: 535 - Sewer / Wastewater Services

25.82LRM4Y00834 Copier Overage B…Document Technologies08/31/2015 403-0535-535.4700

11.79Office SuppliesCapital Office Products09/16/2015 403-0535-535.5100

Department 535 - Sewer / Wastewater Services Total: 37.61

Fund 403 - BUNNELL FLAGLER UTILITIES Total: 75.22

Grand Total: 576,389.25
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 273,140.73

401 - ENTERPRISE FUND 292,874.74

402 - SOLID WASTE 10,298.56

403 - BUNNELL FLAGLER UTILITIES 75.22

Grand Total: 576,389.25

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.4800 Advertising / Promo Expe… 156.00

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 10.02

001-0513-513.3100 Professional Services Exp… 349.90

001-0513-513.4200 Postage 54.80

001-0513-513.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 89.00

001-0513-513.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 4.77

001-0513-513.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 228.94

001-0513-513.4800 Advertising / Promo - Adm… 15.92

001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense 78.21

001-0517-517.5200 Operating Supplies -394.00

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 300.00

001-0521-521.4200 Postage 19.70

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 38.43

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 565.64

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 177.08

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 1,310.81

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 68.00

001-0522-522.3400 Other Contract Services 293.00

001-0522-522.4300 Utility - Public Services 332.14

001-0522-522.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles -66.59

001-0522-522.5200 Operating Supplies -30.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 1,808.33

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 525.00

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 20.26

001-0524-524.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 118.69

001-0524-524.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 22.88

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 171.00

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 3,700.38

001-0541-541.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 69.99

001-0541-541.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 29.72

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 585.52

001-0541-541.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 0.00

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 159.75

001-0541-541.5210 Fuel 272.26

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 87.92

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option -… 225.50

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 75.00

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,737.51

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 17.96

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 168.20

001-0572-572.5210 Fuel 37.93

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 28.70

001-0590-590.7113 Cap Imp-Debt Serv Prin-A… 248,361.75

001-0590-590.7213 Cap Imp - Debt Sev Int - A… 2,080.02

001-1315020 Due from Muni cmplx fun… 2,331.36

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Lia… 6,353.33

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/C… 550.00

401-0533-533.3300 Recording Fees 110.00

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 407.09
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 10.13

401-0533-533.4200 Postage 4.00

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 3,633.28

401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 74.49

401-0533-533.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 1,157.50

401-0533-533.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 339.13

401-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies - Water 122.99

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 1,400.00

401-0533-533.5210 Fuel 110.13

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 65.18

401-0533-533.5500 Training 337.50

401-0533-533.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 255,075.16

401-0533-533.6400 Machinery/Equipment Ex… 8,479.00

401-0535-535.3300 Recording Fees 110.00

401-0535-535.3400 Other Contract Services 1,327.09

401-0535-535.4100 Communications Expense 10.13

401-0535-535.4200 Postage 4.00

401-0535-535.4300 Utility - Public Services 6,028.08

401-0535-535.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 74.49

401-0535-535.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 339.12

401-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 122.99

401-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 1,964.38

401-0535-535.5210 Fuel 110.13

401-0535-535.5220 Uniforms Exp 65.18

401-0535-535.5500 Training 337.50

401-0535-535.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 2,373.61

401-0535-535.6400 Machinery/Equipment Ex… 8,682.46

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 7,950.07

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 469.31

402-0534-534.4700 Printing & Binding - Solid… 12.91

402-0534-534.4800 Advertisement - Solid Was… 235.58

402-0534-534.5210 Fuel 1,596.05

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 34.64

403-0533-533.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 25.82

403-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies 11.79

403-0535-535.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 25.82

403-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 11.79

Grand Total: 576,389.25

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 318,740.48

34 Rural Development (Utilities) 255,075.16

55 Bay St Lift Station 2,573.61

Grand Total: 576,389.25



BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION 

 FIRST PUBLIC BUDGET HEARING MINUTES 
  

Monday, September 14, 2015 at 6:30 PM 

201 West Moody Boulevard, City Commission Chambers 

Bunnell, Florida 32110 

(Notice was published in the County TRIM notice) 
 

1.   Call to Order, Pledge allegiance to the Flag, and Roll Call:  
  
 Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m., led the pledge to the flag, and 

called the roll.  All Commissioners were present. 

 

2.   Resolution 2015-28:  A Resolution adopting a tentative millage rate for the levy of Ad 

Valorem Taxes for Fiscal Year 2015/2016:   
 

Motion:  Adopt Resolution 2015-28 

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Robinson 

Board Discussion: Attorney Vose read the short title for the record.  Mayor Robinson read 

the remaining portion of the resolution. 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 
 

3.  Resolution 2015-29: A Resolution adopting a tentative City of Bunnell Annual Operating 

Budget for Fiscal Year 2015/16.   
 

Motion:  Adopt Resolution 2015-29 

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Tucker 

Board Discussion: Attorney Vose read the short title for the record.  Mayor Robinson read 

the remaining portion of the resolution (excluding exhibits). 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4.   Adjournment: 
 

Motion: Adjourn the meeting at 6:40 p.m. 

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Baxley 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 

 

JOHN ROGERS 

VICE-MAYOR 

 

LARRY WILLIAMS 

CITY MANAGER 

Our Community is all about  

Neighbors 

COMMISSIONERS: 
 

ELBERT TUCKER 

 

BILL BAXLEY 

 

BONITA ROBINSON 



  

City of Bunnell   

2015 09 14 First Public Budget Hearing Minutes 

 

___________________________  __________________________ 

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor   Sandra Bolser, CMC, City Clerk 

 

 

___________________________  __________________________  

                        Date                                                                    Date 
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Our Community is all about  Neighbors 

COMMISSIONERS: 
 

ELBERT TUCKER 

 

BILL BAXLEY 

 

BONITA ROBINSON 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, September 14, 2015 at 7:00PM 

201 W. Moody Boulevard/S. Forsyth Street, Bunnell, FL 32110 

 

Bunnell City Commission Meeting 2015 09 14                    Page 1 of 5  
 

A.  Call the Meeting to Order, Pledge Allegiance to the Flag, and Roll Call: 

Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM, led the pledge to the Flag and called the roll.  

All commissioners were present, along with the City Manager, City Attorney, and City Clerk. 

   

Invocation for our Military Troops, First Responders and National Leaders.  Commissioner 

Robinson led the invocation. 
 

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: 
  

B-1 Presentation by Debbie Kruck of “Ormond Strong.”  Ms. Kruck showed a video and invited 

everyone to participate in the bridge walk on Saturday, October 24th at dusk to honor the 800 

troops currently deployed in Afghanistan and Djibouti. 

B-2 Presentation by Dan Davis on City of Bunnell United Way Employee Campaign Fundraising 

Events.  Dan gave an overview of the upcoming campaign events.  Kickoff lunch is Thursday, 

October 1st, and features free hot dogs.  Celebration event is Wednesday, October 21st. 

B-3 Proclamation “Constitution Week” September 17 through 23, 2015.  Mayor Robinson read the 

proclamation and presented to Karen Alsup, Regent of the Daughters of the America Revolution, 

who thanked the commission. 

 

C. Consent Agenda: 
 

C-1 Approval of Warrant 
 

C-2 Approval of Minutes 
a. 2015 08 24 City Commission 2nd Budget Workshop 

b. 2015 08 24 City Commission Meeting 

c. 2015 08 31 City Commission Special Meeting 
  

C-3 Approval of the piggyback of the Palatka Housing Authority Banking Services RFP dated 

      January 2015 contract awarded to Ameris Bank 
 

C-4 Approval of the repair of the flooring in the Police Department building  
 

C-5 Approval of submission of grant application to the Flagler County Tourist Development 

Council for the City’s Christmas event 

 

C-6 Approval of the Mayor to sign the EB JAG Grant letter of Support 
 

C-7 Approval of accepting a police vehicle donated from Flagler County Sheriff’s Office  

 

Motion:  Approve Consent Agenda  

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Tucker 
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Board Discussion: None 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

D. Public Comments: 

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak; however, 

comments are limited to four (4) minutes. 
 

John Siebel – Thank you for approving grant request that might finally get us a pocket park.  I’m here on 

behalf of Heritage Crossroads and myself to say thank you. 
 

E. Ordinances:  (Legislative):  
 

E-1 Ordinance 2015-08: Amending the Capital Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan 

– First Reading 

 

Motion:  Approve Ordinance 2015-08, First Reading 

Motion By: Commissioner Tucker 

Seconded By: Commissioner Baxley 

Board Discussion: Attorney Vose read the short title for the record.  Mr. Cuthbertson went over the 

three changes brought on by recent FRDAP Grant applications. 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

F.  Resolutions (Legislative): 
 

F-1 Resolution 2015-23: Modifying the traffic pattern on Canakaris Street for the new Sheriff's 

Headquarters 

 

Motion:  Adopt Resolution 2015-23. 

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Robinson 

Board Discussion: Attorney Vose read the short title for the record.  Mr. Cuthbertson introduced the 

item.  The Upholstery shop owner who was opposed to the street being closed is in favor of this option 

of a one-way street.  Vice Mayor Rogers expressed he likes this a lot better than closing the road.  You 

can still evacuate in an emergency whereas a closed road wouldn’t have allowed for that.  Commissioner 

Robinson felt this was a safer way to go. Mayor Robinson agreed with previous comments.  

Commissioner Tucker stated there is a fence around the backside, but this road doesn’t provide security.  

He added that anyone can still buy fertilizer, diesel fuel, and rent a truck.  Commissioner Baxley said he 

uses that road every day and finds Canakaris to be an easier way to get to Dr. Carter Blvd. He doesn’t 

understand why we need to change the direction of this street.  He feels the Nursing home is not in favor 

of it.  Mr. Williams added this is not about security, just traffic flow.  He said little traffic goes east on 

Canakaris.   

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried by a 3-2 with Commissioners Tucker and Baxley voting against. 

 

F-2 Resolution 2015-27: Amending the Annual Operating Budget for FY 2014/2015 

 

Motion:  Adopt Resolution 2015-27. 
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Motion By: Commissioner Tucker 

Seconded By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Board Discussion: Attorney Vose read the short title for the record.  Ms. Gurnee introduced the item. 

Mr. Williams and Commissioners were thankful for all of the recent actions to reduce city interest and 

loan payments. 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

G. Old Business: None 
 

H. New Business: 

 

H-1  PZA Board Monthly Report. 

 

Director Cuthbertson gave a report of the activities of last month’s PZA Board meeting.  No action 

was taken as this item was only a report. 

 

H-2 Request approval of the Parks & Rec Advisory Committee recommendation for the Halloween 

event 

 

Motion:  Approve Parks & Rec Advisory Committee recommendation to fund the Halloween event at 

$2500. 

Motion By: Commissioner Robinson 

Seconded By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Board Discussion: None 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

H-3 Request approval of the Parks & Rec Advisory Committee recommendation for the Christmas 

event 

 

Motion:  Approve the Parks & Rec Advisory Committee recommendation to fund the Christmas event 

at $5,000. 

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Robinson 

Board Discussion: None   

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

H-4  Request approval for the Drug Take Back Program 

 

Motion:  Approval for the Drug Take Back Program 

Motion By: Commissioner Baxley 

Seconded By: Commissioner Robinson 

Board Discussion: None 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 
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H-5  Request approval to write off uncollectible customer accounts in the amount of $200,804.33 

shown on the attached listing. 

 

Motion:  Approve the write off of uncollectible customer accounts in the amount of $200,804.33 as 

shown on the attached listing 

Motion By: Commissioner Tucker 

Seconded By: Commissioner Baxley 

Board Discussion: Ms. Gurnee explained that the majority of this debt has been on the books since 

before 2009 and 2010.  Mr. Vose reiterated that we can’t go after debt that old and that going after 

money owed by tenants is almost always uncollectable as well. 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

H-6 Discussion regarding amending City of Bunnell Code of Ordinances Section 66-62(1) 

Commercial Customer Deposits – PULLED FROM AGENDA BY STAFF. 

 

H-7 Request approval of Blanket Purchase Order for ELS for FY-2015/16 

 

Motion:  Approval of Blanket Purchase Order for ELS for FY-2015/16 

Motion By: Commissioner Tucker 

Seconded By: Commissioner Baxley 

Board Discussion: Mr. Mitrano introduced the item. 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

H-8  Approval of Blanket Purchase Order and approval of outstanding invoice for Environment Land  

         Services 

 

Motion:  Approval of Blanket Purchase Order and approval of outstanding invoice for Environment 

Land Services and approval of SW to be able to dump at ELS the rest of FY14. 

Motion By: Commissioner Robinson 

Seconded By: Commissioner Tucker 

Board Discussion:  Discussion on whether this is budgeted.  Staff explained that the money is there and 

budgeted, we just didn’t follow our purchasing policy in approving the expenditure, and we have 

invoices to pay. 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

H-9  Utility Deposit Assistance 

 

Motion:  Approve Policy to Refund any leftover deposits back to the Aid Agency, not the Assisted 

Customer 

Motion By: Commissioner Tucker 

Seconded By: Commissioner Baxley 

Board Discussion: None 

Public Discussion: None 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 
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I. Reports: 

 City Clerk:  Reminders of upcoming Meetings. 

 City Attorney:  Regarding the upcoming BFCU Joint Workshop with Flagler County; 

after meetings with attorneys in Tallahassee, we expect a revised draft by Wednesday at 

noon.  I’m hopeful this draft will be a more acceptable agreement. 

 City Manager:   

 Sep 23rd, 5PM, Black Cloud, Going away party for Bill Green 

 I’ve met a couple times with Mr. Cuthbertson and Ms. Elliot of Habitat for 

Humanity.  We came up with 10-12 homes for rehab and provided to Habitat 

 The Epic Church is in the planning stages of a city cleanup day 

 The County is in discussions with companies about possibly relocating to 

Bunnell, but we have no idea who at this point 

 Grand Reserve is out of their lawsuit and entertaining national builders 

 Mayor and City Commissioners: 

 Vice Mayor Rogers:  Thanked the Mayor for speaking on his behalf Sunday at 

the 911 event, as he was not feeling well. 

 

J. Call for Adjournment. 
 

Motion: Adjourn the meeting at 8:31 p.m. 

Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers 

Seconded By: Commissioner Baxley 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

___________________________  ___________________________ 

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor   Sandra Bolser, CMC, City Clerk 

 

 

___________________________  ___________________________  

                        Date                                                                    Date 



Admin Form 6   

Revised January, 2015 

City of Bunnell, Florida 

Agenda Item No.  C-3.

Document Date:  9/17/2015 Amount: N/A 
